BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1171

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, before "Maryland" insert "<u>The</u>"; in lines 2, 4, and 5, in each instance, strike "Trustees" and substitute "<u>Directors</u>"; in line 3, strike the second "the" and substitute "<u>The</u>"; after line 5, insert "<u>providing for the manner in which certain vacancies on the Board of Directors shall be filled;</u>"; in line 6, strike the first "the" and substitute "<u>The</u>"; in lines 10, 11,12, and 13, in each instance, strike "the School" and substitute "<u>The Maryland School for the Blind</u>"; in line 15, after "State;" insert "<u>requiring the Governor to include certain details in the Budget;</u>"; in the same line, strike the second "the" and substitute "<u>The</u>"; in line 16, after "appropriations;" insert "<u>requiring the Department of Education to submit certain reports to the budget committees;</u>"; in line 17, strike the first "the" and substitute "<u>The</u>"; and in line 20, strike "8-317" and substitute "<u>8-318</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 21, strike "TRUSTEES" and substitute "<u>DIRECTORS</u>"; and in line 25, after "BLIND" insert ", A BODY CORPORATE OF THE STATE THE CHARTER OF WHICH WAS ESTABLISHED ON MAY 19, 1853,".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 28, strike "(I)"; in line 29, strike "1." and substitute "(I)"; in the same line, strike "5" and substitute "SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE SENATE OF MARYLAND, FIVE MEMBERS, INCLUDING ONE MEMBER OF THE SENATE OF MARYLAND AND ONE MEMBER OF THE MARYLAND HOUSE OF DELEGATES,"; in line 30, after "SUPERINTENDENT" insert ", WITH RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD"; in line 31, strike "2." and substitute "(II)"; in the same line, after "20" insert "MEMBERS"; and strike beginning with "APPOINTED" in line 31 down through "PARAGRAPH" in line 33 and substitute "ELECTED ACCORDING TO THE CHARTER AND BYLAWS OF THE MARYLAND SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND".

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 7, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, strike beginning with "AT" in line 9 down through "(III)" in line 11; in line 11, after "BOARD" insert "<u>APPOINTED AFTER JUNE 1, 1999, EXCEPT THE CHAIRMAN,</u>"; in line 12 strike "1" and substitute "<u>TWO</u>"; in the same line, strike "TERM" and substitute "<u>TERMS</u>"; in line 13, strike "(IV)" and substitute "(IIII)"; and in line 15, strike "(V)" and substitute "(IV)".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 3, in line 25, strike "PAID TO THE SCHOOL AND BE PROVIDED JOINTLY" and substitute "SHARED"; strike beginning with "THE CHILD" in line 28 down through "BLIND." in line 30, and substitute:

"(I) SUBJECT TO SUBPARAGRAPHS (II) AND (III) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, THE DEPARTMENT, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE MARYLAND SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND, SHALL DETERMINE ON AN INDIVIDUAL BASIS THOSE STUDENTS WHO ARE ELIGIBLE FOR THE ENHANCED PROGRAM DESCRIBED IN THIS SECTION.

(II) STUDENTS SERVED IN THE ENHANCED PROGRAM SHALL BE STUDENTS WHO ARE AT RISK OF REQUIRING NONPUBLIC PLACEMENT IN AN OUT-OF-STATE SPECIAL EDUCATION FACILITY, INCLUDING STUDENTS WHO ARE BLIND/DEAF OR STUDENTS WITH OTHER SEVERE AND MULTIPLE DISABILITIES.

(III) FOR FISCAL YEAR 1999, THE NUMBER OF STUDENTS ENROLLED IN THE ENHANCED PROGRAM SHALL NOT EXCEED 20 MARYLAND STUDENTS.";

in line 31, after "(2)" insert "(I)"; after line 33, insert:

"(II) A COUNTY WHICH PAYS THE LOCAL SHARE OF THE "BASIC COST" AS PROVIDED IN SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH SHALL NOT PAY THE TUITION REQUIRED IN § 8-310 OF THIS TITLE.";

and strike beginning with "THE STATE" in line 34 down through "CHILD" in line 35 and substitute:

"(I) SUBJECT TO SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, THE

HB1171/225642/1 Amendments to HB 1171 Page 3 of 5 W&M

STATE SHALL PAY THE COST OF SERVING A STUDENT IN THE ENHANCED PROGRAM BASED ON AN INDIVIDUAL COST SHEET COMPLETED BY THE DEPARTMENT FOR EACH STUDENT ENROLLED IN THE PROGRAM.

(II) FOR FISCAL YEAR 1999, THE STATE'S SHARE OF THE TOTAL COST OF THE ENHANCED PROGRAM SHALL NOT EXCEED \$750,000".

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 5, after line 14, insert:

"(5) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION, "PRIOR YEAR APPROPRIATION" MEANS THE STATE APPROPRIATION TO THE MARYLAND SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND IN THE PRIOR FISCAL YEAR LESS ANY FUNDING PROVIDED UNDER § 8-315 OF THIS SUBTITLE IN THE PRIOR FISCAL YEAR.";

and in line 15, strike "(5)" and substitute "(6)".

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 5, in line 21, after "(B)" insert "EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION,"; strike beginning with "PRIOR" in line 31 down through "\$1,300,000" in line 32, and substitute "THE "PRIOR YEAR APPROPRIATION" USED TO CALCULATE THE FISCAL YEAR 2000 APPROPRIATION TO THE MARYLAND SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND SHALL BE \$11,585,436".

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 5, after line 32, insert:

"8-318.

FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES, THE BUDGET SUBMITTED BY THE GOVERNOR TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY SHALL INCLUDE A DETAILED ACCOUNT OF THE OPERATING AND ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET FOR THE MARYLAND SCHOOL FOR THE

HB1171/225642/1 Amendments to HB 1171 Page 4 of 5

W&M

BLIND, WHICH SHALL INCLUDE A COMPLETE LIST OF REVENUE SOURCES AND EXPENDITURES FOR:

- (1) SALARIES, WAGES, AND FRINGE BENEFITS;
- (2) TECHNICAL AND SPECIAL FEES;
- (3) COMMUNICATIONS;
- (4) TRAVEL;
- (5) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES;
- (6) SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS;
- (7) EQUIPMENT;
- (8) FIXED CHARGES; AND
- (9) OTHER EXPENSES.".

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 6, in line 15, strike the first "the" and substitute "<u>The</u>"; strike beginning with "Any" in line 21 down through "Each" in line 24 and substitute "<u>Subject to subsection (b) of this section, each</u>"; and after line 26, insert:

"(b) The Governor and the Superintendent shall appoint any member of the Senate of Maryland or any member of the Maryland House of Delegates who serves on the Board of Directors on the effective date of this Act to fill any vacancy on the Board occurring after the effective date of this Act.";

and in line 27, after "That" insert "the State Department of Education shall report to the budget committees, the House Ways and Means Committee, and the Senate Finance Committee on or before September 1 of each year on the number of students enrolled in the enhanced program described in §

HB1171/225642/1 W&M Amendments to HB 1171 Page 5 of 5

<u>8-315</u> of the Education Article and the annual costs of the program. In addition, the Department shall report on any anticipated enrollment growth and future costs related to the enhanced program.

SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That".